

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

VISALIA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015031267

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO
DISMISS

On July 1, 2015, the parties reached a final settlement agreement in this matter, as well as in Office of Administrative Hearings Case No. 2014110948, Visalia Unified School District's case against Student. The comprehensive settlement agreement was contingent upon approval by Visalia's governing board. Accordingly, OAH vacated hearing dates and set this matter for a status conference on August 26, 2015, following the anticipated date for board approval.

Visalia's governing board approved the settlement agreement on August 11, 2015. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement Visalia dismissed its action. Student however did not dismiss this matter.

On August 18, 2015, Visalia filed a letter informing OAH of the status of this matter and asking that OAH dismiss this matter. Student did not file a response. Furthermore, Parent, on behalf of Student, did not appear for the status conference on August 26, 2015. Having considered Visalia's request to dismiss, the request is granted. This matter is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: August 26, 2015

/s/

BOB N. VARMA
Division Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings